### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2913750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, AS AGENT	06/25/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	29203
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
City:	COLUMBIA
Street Address:	1 TECHNOLOGY CIRCLE
Name:	THE RITEDOSE CORPORATION

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7513397
Patent Number:	7425207
Patent Number:	7562796
Patent Number:	7487894
Patent Number:	D534648
Patent Number:	D538424
Patent Number:	D523324
Patent Number:	D551760
Patent Number:	D539420
Patent Number:	D547860

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)577-4688

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CAROLE DOBBINS C/O KATTEN MUCHIN

Address Line 1:525 W. MONROE ST.Address Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CAROLE DOBBINS
SIGNATURE: /Carole Dobbins/

502867153 REEL: 033234 FRAME: 0361

<del>- PATENT -</del>

DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2014	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Patent Release#page1.tif		
source=Patent Release#page2.tif		
source=Patent Release#page3.tif		
source=Patent Release#page4.tif		

#### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "**Release**") is made as of June 25, 2014 by MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as Agent for the Lenders ("**Agent**") made in favor of THE RITEDOSE CORPORATION, a South Carolina corporation ("**Grantor**")

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 12, 2010 (the "Agreement") in favor of Agent (all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), and pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in the Patent Collateral, including the patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 12, 2010 at Reel 25358, Frame 0052:

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and assign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates the Agreement and releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the following:
- (a) Each patent listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, all patentable inventions and all inventions and improvements described and claimed thereon; and
- (b) All products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, transfers, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title

and interest in and to the Patent Collateral and authorizes this Release to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release shall be governed by, as construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, as

Agent

Ву:\_\_\_

Name: Title:

Andrew P. Bucolo Managing Director

# SCHEDULE 1

### **Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
DISPENSING CONTAINER	7513397	4/7/09
VIAL FOR FILLING A SYRINGE	7425207	9/16/08
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH FLOW CONTROL	7562796	7/21/09
SYSTEM		
DISPENSING CONTAINER HAVING CONTOURED	7487894	2/10/09
DISPENSING HEAD		
DISPENSING CONTAINER	D534648	1/2/07
DISPENSING CONTAINER	D538424	3/13/07
SECURE LOCK	D523324	6/20/06
DISPENSING CONTAINER- SINGLE CHANNEL	D551760	9/25/07
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH OVAL NIPPLE	D539420	3/27/07
DISPENSING HEAD		
DISPENSING CONTAINER WITH ROUND NIPPLE	D547860	7/31/07
DISPENSING HEAD		

# Patent Applications

	Title	Application No.	Application Date
DISPI	ENSING CONTAINER WITH NIPPLE	11313308	12/21/05
DISPI	ENSING HEAD		

Patent Release and Reassignment

**RECORDED: 06/25/2014**